

Douglas L. Honnold  
Timothy J. Preso  
Jenny K. Harbine  
Earthjustice  
209 South Willson Avenue  
Bozeman, MT 59715  
(406) 586-9699  
Fax: (406) 586-9695  
dhonnold@earthjustice.org  
tpreso@earthjustice.org  
jharbine@earthjustice.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA  
MISSOULA DIVISION

DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE, NATURAL )  
RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL, )  
SIERRA CLUB, HUMANE SOCIETY OF )  
THE UNITED STATES, CENTER FOR )  
BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY, JACKSON )  
HOLE CONSERVATION ALLIANCE, )  
FRIENDS OF THE CLEARWATER, )  
ALLIANCE FOR THE WILD ROCKIES, )  
OREGON WILD, CASCADIA WILDLANDS )  
PROJECT, WESTERN WATERSHEDS )  
PROJECT, and WILDLANDS PROJECT, )

Plaintiffs, )

vs. )

H. DALE HALL, U.S. Fish and Wildlife )  
Service Director; DIRK KEMPTHORNE, )  
Secretary of the Interior; and UNITED )  
STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE, )

Defendants. )

Case No. CV-08-56-M-DWM

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
INJUNCTION**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW ..... 3

II. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THEIR CLAIM THAT FWS’ DECISION TO DELIST NORTHERN ROCKY MOUNTAIN GRAY WOLVES VIOLATES THE ENDANGERED SPECIES ACT ..... 4

    A. Northern Rockies Wolves Remain Endangered By The Lack Of Connectivity That FWS Determined Is Essential To Wolf Recovery ..... 5

    B. Northern Rockies Wolves Face Immediate Threats To Their Survival Due to Inadequate State Regulatory Mechanisms ..... 9

        1. Wyoming’s 2007 Law Retains the Inadequacies of the 2003 Plan FWS Earlier Determined to Endanger the Northern Rockies Wolf Population ..... 10

        2. State Regulatory Schemes Are Inadequate Because They Authorize Unlimited Wolf Killing for “Predator Control” Purposes ..... 13

III. A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION IS NECESSARY TO PREVENT FURTHER IRREPARABLE INJURY TO WOLVES AND PLAINTIFFS ..... 15

    A. Delisting Irreparably Injures Individual Wolves ..... 16

    B. Delisting Irreparably Injures Wolf Packs ..... 17

    C. Delisting Irreparably Injures Wolves at the Population Level ..... 18

    D. Delisting Irreparably Injures Members of Plaintiff Organizations ..... 19

CONCLUSION ..... 20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Vill. of Gambell,  
480 U.S. 531 (1987).....15

Arizona Cattle Growers' Ass'n v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.,  
273 F.3d 1229 (9th Cir. 2001) .....9

Biodiversity Legal Found. v. Badgley,  
309 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2002) .....4

Defenders of Wildlife v. Norton,  
354 F.Supp.2d 1156 (D.Or. 2005) .....16

Fed'n of Fly Fishers v. Daley,  
131 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (N.D. Cal. 2000) .....9

Friends of the Earth v. United States Navy,  
841 F.2d 927 (9th Cir. 1988) .....4

Greater Yellowstone Coal. v. Flowers,  
321 F.3d 1250 (10th Cir. 2003) .....16

Humane Society of U.S. v. Kempthorne,  
481 F.Supp.2d 53 (D.D.C. 2006) .....15, 16, 17

Idaho Sporting Congress, Inc. v. Alexander,  
222 F.3d 562 (9th Cir. 2000) .....3, 15

Marbled Murrelet v. Babbitt,  
83 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 1996) .....4, 20

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n v. State Farm Mutual Auto. Ins. Co.,  
463 U.S. 29 (1983).....9, 13, 15

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Burlington N. R.R., Inc.,  
23 F.3d 1508 (9th Cir.1994) .....4

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.,  
422 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 2005) .....3, 15

Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.,  
481 F.3d 1224 (9th Cir. 2007) .....9

Natural Res. Defense Council, Inc. v. Winter,  
518 F.3d 658 (9th Cir. 2008) .....3, 16

Oregon Natural Res. Council v. Daley,  
6 F. Supp. 2d 1139 (D. Or. 1998) .....8

Sierra Club v. Marsh,  
816 F.2d 1376 (9th Cir. 1987) .....4, 15

TVA v. Hill,  
437 U.S. 153 (1978).....4

**STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS**

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A).....13

Endangered Species Act,  
16 U.S.C. § 1531, et seq......1  
     § 1531(b) .....8  
     § 1533(a)(1)(D) .....2, 15  
     § 1533(a)(1)(E).....5  
     § 1533(b)(1).....9  
     § 1533(b)(1 )(A) .....5  
     § 1539(a)(2)(B)(iv).....8  
     § 1540(a).....17  
     § 1540(b) .....17

Idaho Code § 36-201.....13  
     § 36-1107 .....13  
     § 36-1107(c) .....13, 14  
     § 36-1402.....17

Wyo. Stat. § 23-1-101(b) .....11  
     § 23-1-101(xii)(B)(I).....12  
     § 23-1-302(a)(ii).....12  
     § 23-1-304(a) .....12  
     § 23-1-304(j) .....12  
     § 23-1-304(g) .....14  
     § 23-3-115 (a) .....14

**REGULATIONS AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS**

39 Fed. Reg. 1,171 (Jan. 4, 1974) .....1  
59 Fed. Reg. 34,273 (July 1, 1994).....8  
70 Fed. Reg. 1,286 (Jan. 6, 2005) .....20  
71 Fed. Reg. 43,410 (Aug. 1, 2006).....10, 11, 13, 15  
72 Fed. Reg. 6,106 (Feb. 8, 2007) ..... *passim*  
72 Fed. Reg. 36,939 (July 6, 2007).....11, 12  
73 Fed. Reg. 10,514 (Feb. 27, 2008) ..... *passim*
